RESOLUTION 2015-1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MANITOWOC COUNTY TO SPONSOR LOCAL BRIDGE PROGRAM Cooperstown Road (P-36-0094)

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the State, is beginning the solicitation of candidate projects for the 2015-2020 STP Local Bridge Program Cycle; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cooperstown has a local bridge (P-36-0094) on Cooperstown Road eligible for state/federal funding. Federal or State funds will provide for 80% of estimated Preliminary Engineering and Federally-Participating Construction Costs. The Town of Cooperstown will be responsible for the remaining 20% of the estimated Preliminary Engineering and Federally-Participating Construction Costs; and

WHEREAS, the state will bill Manitowoc County for the town's share of the project costs, based on actual costs for the project. Manitowoc County will make the payments to the state and Manitowoc County will then bill the Town of Cooperstown for the 20% share of Federally-Participating Preliminary Engineering and 20% share of Federally-Participating Construction Costs;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of Cooperstown that this resolution authorizes Manitowoc County to act as the sponsor for the township for this bridge project, but the Town of Cooperstown accepts the responsibilities described within.

| Adopted this _14 | _ day ofJuly | _, 2015. | |
|--------------------|-------------------------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| | | Richard D | Puckett ett, Town Chairman |
| Manitowoc County:_ | Gary L. Kennedy, Highwa | y Commissioner | |